
 

 

No. _______ 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC, WESTMORELAND MINING LLC, and 

WESTMORELAND ROSEBUD MINING LLC, 
Applicants, 

v. 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  

and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency, 

Respondents. 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 

 

 As required by Supreme Court Rule 29.5, I hereby certify that a copy of 
Applicants’ Emergency Application for Immediate Stay of Final Agency Action 
Pending Disposition of a Petition for Review in Westmoreland Mining Holdings LLC 
v. EPA, No. ___, was served via UPS overnight delivery on all parties required:  

Elizabeth B. Prelogar 
Solicitor General  
United States Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washintgon, D.C. 20530-0001 
202.514-2217 
supremectbriefs@usdoj.gov  
Counsel for Respondent  
 
Philip Axt 
Solicitor General 
Office of the Attorney General of North 
Dakota 
600 East Boulevard Avenue, Dept. 125 
Bismarck, ND 58505-2210 
701.328.2210 
pjaxt@nd.gov 
Counsel for State of North Dakota 
 



 

 

Michael Ray Williams 
Principal Deputy Solicitor General 
West Virginia Office of the Attorney General 
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East State Capitol, Room E-26 
Charleston, WV 25301 
304.558.2021 
michael.r.williams@wvago.gov 
Counsel for State of West Virginia   
 
Garrison Todd 
Assistant Attorney General Alaska Department of Law 
1031 West 4th Avenue, Suite 200 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
907.269.5232 
garrison.todd@alaska.gov 
Counsel for State of Alaska 

Nicholas J. Bronni 
Solicitor General 
Office of the Arkansas Attorney General 
323 Center Street, Suite 200 
Little Rock, AR 72201 
501.682.6302 
nicholas.bronnifgarkansasag.gov 
Counsel for State of Arkansas  

Stephen J. Petrany 
Solicitor General 
Office of the Attorney General of 
Georgia 
40 Capitol Square, SW 
Atlanta, GA 30334 
404.458.3408 
spetrany@law.ga.gov 
Counsel for State of Georgia  

Joshua N. Turner 
Office of the Idaho Attorney General 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0010 
208.334.2400 
Josh.Turnercvag.idaho.gov 
Counsel for State of Idaho  

James A. Barta 



 

 

Office of the Indiana Attorney General 
302 West Washington Street, 5th Floor 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
317.232.0709 
james.barta@atg.in.gov 
334.242.7300 
Counsel for State of Indiana  

 

Eric H. Wessan 
Solicitor General 
Office of the Attorney General of Iowa 
1305 East Walnut Street 
Des Moines, IA 50319 
515.823.9117 
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov 
Counsel for State of Iowa  

Anthony J. Powell 
Solicitor General 
Office of Kansas Attorney General 
120 SW 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor 
Topeka, Kansas 66612 
785.368.8539 
Anthony.Powell@ag.ks.gov 
Counsel for the State of Kansas  

Matthew F. Kuhn 
Solicitor General 
Office of Kentucky Attorney General 
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
502.696.5300 
matt.kuhn@ky.gov 
Counsel for Commonwealth of Kentucky  

J. Benjamin Aguiliaga 
Solicitor General 
Louisiana Department of Justice 
1885 North Third Street 
Baton Rouge, LA 70804 
225.326.6766 
aguinagab@ag.louisiana.gov 
Counsel for State of Louisiana  



 

 

Justin L. Matheny, 
Deputy Solicitor General 
Office of the Mississippi Attorney 
General 
P.O. Box 220 
Jackson, MS 39205-0220 
601.359.3825 
justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov 
Counsel for State of Mississippi  

Samuel C. Freedlund 
Deputy Solicitor General  
Office of the Attorney General  
815 Olive St., Suite 200 
St. Louis, Missouri 63101 
314.340.4869 
samuel.freedlund@ago.mo.gov  
Counsel for State of Missouri  
 
Christian B. Corrigan 
Solicitor General 
Montana Department of Justice 
Firm: 406-444-2026 
215 North Sanders 
P.O. Box 201401 
Helena, MT 59620-1401 
406.444.2026 
christian.corrigan@mt.gov 
Counsel for State of Montana  

Grant D. Strobl 
Assistant Solicitor General  
Nebraska Attorney General’s Office  
2115 State Capitol 
Lincoln, NE 68509 
402.471.2683 
grant.strobl@nebraska.gov  
Counsel for State of Nebraska 
 
Garry M. Gaskins, II 
Solicitor General 
Office of the Attorney General of 
Oklahoma 
313 NE 21st Street 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 



 

 

405-521-3921 
garry.gaskins@oag.ok.gov  
Counsel for State of Oklahoma 
 
Thomas T. Hydric  
Assistant Deputy Solicitor General of South Carolina 
1000 Assembly Street 
Columbia, SC 29201 
803.734.4127 
thomashydrick@scag.gov  
Counsel for State of South Carolina   
 
Steven R. Blair 
Deputy Attorney General 
South Dakota Attorney General's Office 
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1 
Pierre, SD 57501 
605.773.3215 
atgservice@state.sd.us 
Counsel for State of South Dakota  

Whitney Hermandorfer 
Director of Strategic Litigation 
Office of the Attorney General and Reporter of Tennessee 
P.O. Box 20207 
Nashville, TN 37202-0207 
615.741.7403 
whitney.hermandorfer@ag.tn.gov 
Counsel for State of Tennessee 
 
John R. Hulme 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Texas Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 
Austin, Texas 78711-2548 
john.hulm@oag.texas.gov  
Counsel for State of Texas 
 
Stanford E. Purser 
Solicitor General 
Office of the Utah Attorney General 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0874 
385-382-4334 
spurser@agutah.gov 



 

 

Counsel for State of Utah  

Kevin Gallagher  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
Virginia Attorney General’s Office 
202 North 9th Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
804.786.2071 
kgallagher@oag.state.va.us 
Counsel for Commonwealth of Virginia 
 
D. David DeWald 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General of 
Wyoming 
109 State Capitol 
Cheyenne, WY 8200 
307-777-7895 
david.dewald@wyo.gov 
Counsel for State of Wyoming  

Allison D. Wood 
MCGUIREWOODS LLP 
888 16th Street N.W., Suite 500 
Black Lives Matter Plaza 
Washington, DC 20006 
(202) 857-1700 
awood@mcguirewoods.corn 
Counsel for America’s Power and Electric Generators MATS Coalition  
 
Misha Tseytlin 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP 
227 W. Monroe Street Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606 
608.999.1240 
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com  
Counsel for Lignite Energy Counsel and National Mining Association 
 
C. Grady Moore III 
Balch & Bingham LLP 
1901 6th Ave. N., Suite 1500 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
205.251.8100 
gmoore@balch.com  



 

 

Counsel for Oak Grove Management Company, LLC and Luminant Generation 
Company LLC 
 
David M. Flannery 
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC 
707 Virginia Street East 
P.O. Box 1588 
Charleston, WV 25326 
304.353.8000 
dave.flannery@steptoe-johnson.com  
Counsel for Midwest Ozone Group 

Creighton R. Magid 
Dorsey & Whitney LLP 
1401 New York Avenue N.W.  
Suite 900 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
202.442.3555 
magid.chip@dorsey.com  
Counsel for NorthWestern Corporation 
 
Elizabeth C. Williamson 
Balch & Bingham LLP 
601 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Suite 825 South  
Washington, D.C. 20004 
202.661.6342 
ewilliamson@balch.com  
Counsel for National Rural Electric Cooperative Association, Minnkota Power 
cooperative, Inc., East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc., Associated Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. and Basin Electric Power Cooperative 
 
Yaakov M. Roth 
Jones Day 
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
202.879.7658 
yroth@jonesday.com 
Counsel for NACCO Natural Resources Corporation  

Megan H. Berge 
Baker Botts L.L.P.  
700 K Street N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
415.291.6233 



 

 

megan.berge@bakerbotts.com  
Counsel for Rainbow Energy Center, LLC 
 
Joshua B. Frank 
Baker Botts L.L.P.  
700 K Street N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
202.639.7748 
joshua.frank@bakerbotts.com 
Counsel for Talen Montana, LLC 
 
Hana Vizcarra 
Earth Justice 
1001 G Street, NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
202.840.6203 
hvizcarra@earthjustice.org  
Counsel for Intervenors Air Alliance Houston, Chesapeake Climate Action Network, 
Clean Air Council, Downwinders at Risk, Environmental Integrity Project, Montana 
Environmental Information Center, and Sierra Club 
 

Shaun A. Goho  
Clean Air Task Force 
114 State Street, 6th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
617.624.0234 
sgoho@catf.us  
Counsel for Intervenors Alliance of Nurses for Healthy Environments, Citizens for 
Pennsylvania’s Future, Clean Wisconsin, Natural Resources Council of Maine, Ohio 
Environmental Council 
 
Deborah M. Murray 
Southern Environmetnal Law Center 
120 Garrett Street 
Suite 400 
Charlottesville, VA 22902 
804.977.4090 
dmurray@selcva.org  
Counsel for Intervenors American Academy of Pediatrics, American Lung 
Association, American Public Health Association, and Physicians for Social 
Responsibility 
 
Dawn Lettman 
Baltimore City Department of Law  



 

 

100 Holliday Street 
City Hall, Suite 101 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
410.396.3948 
dawn.lettman@baltimorecity.gov  
Counsel for Intervenor City of Baltimore 
 
Myriam Zreczny Kasper 
City of Chicago Department of Law 
2 North LaSalle Street, Suite 580 
Chicago, IL 60602 
312.744.3564 
myriam.kasper@cityofchicago.org 
Counsel for Intervenor City of Chicago  
 
Christopher Gene King 
New York City Law Department 
100 Church Street 
New York, NY 10007 
212.356.2074 
ckingalaw.nyc.gov 
Counsel for Intervenor City of New York  

Julia Erica Jonas-Day 
Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General 
18th Floor 
One Ashburton Place 
Boston, MA 02108 
781.799.8675 
julia.jonas-day@mass.gov  
Counsel for Intervenors Commonwealth of Massachusetts and State of Michigan 
 
Ann R. Johnston 
Assistant Chief Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General Strawberry Square, 17th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
717.417.3698 
ajohnston@attorneygeneral.gov 
Counsel for Intervenor Commonwealth of Pennsylvania  

Caroline S. Van Zile 
Solicitor General 
Office of the Attorney General for the 
District of Columbia 
400 6th Street, NW 



 

 

Suite 8100 
Washington, DC 20001 
202.727.6609 
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov 
Counsel for Intervenor District of Columbia  

Sean H. Donahue 
Donahue, Goldberg & Herzog LLP 
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC 20003 
202.277.7085 
sean@donahuegoldberg.com  
Counsel for Intervenor Environmental Defense Fund 
 
John DuVal Walke 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
1152 15th Street, NW 
Suite 300 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
202.289.6868 
jwalke@nrdc.org  
Counsel for Intervenor Natural Resources Defense Council 
 
Jennifer Freel 
Jackson Walker 
100 Congress Avenue 
Suite 1100 
Austin, TX 78701 
512.236.2330 
jfreel@jw.com  
Counsel for Intervenor San Miguel Electric Cooperative, Inc.  
 
Scott Norman Koschwitz 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environment Department 165 
Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06106 
860.808.5250 
Scott.koschwitz@ct.gov 
Counsel for Intervenor State of Connecticut  

Jason E. James 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Illinois 
201 W. Pointe Drive 
Suite 7 



 

 

Belleville, IL 63130 
872.276.3583 
jason.james@ilag.gov  
Counsel for Intervenor State of Illinois  
 
Emma Akrawi 
Assistant Attorney General 
Natural Resources Division 
6 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333-0006 
207.626.8800 
Emma.Akrawi@maine.gov 
Counsel for Intervenor State of Maine  

Michael F. Strande 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
1800 Washington Boulevard 
Suite 6048 
Baltimore, MD 21230-1719 
410.537.3421 
michael.strande@maryland.gov 
Counsel for Intervenor State of Maryland  

Peter Surdo 
Assistant Attorney General 
Minnesota Attorney General's Office 
445 Minnesota Street, S. 1400 
St. Paul, MN 55101-212 
651.757.1061 
peter.surdo@ag.state.mn.us 
Counsel for Intervenor State of Minnesota  

Lisa Jo Morelli 
Deputy Attorney General 
Division of Law 
25 Market St., P.O. Box 093 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
609-376-2735 
lisa.morelli@law.njoag.gov 
Counsel for Intervenor State of New Jersey  

Ester Murdukhayeva 
Assistant Solicitor General 
New York State Office of the Attorney General 



 

 

Appeals & Opinions Bureau 
28 Liberty Street 
23rd Floor 
New York, NY 10005-1400 
212.416.8271 
ester.murdukhayeva@ag.ny.gov  
Counsel for Intervenor State of New York 
 
Paul Andrew Garrahan 
Oregon Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 
503.947.4540 
paul.garrahan@doj.state.or.us 
Counsel for Intervenor State of Oregon  

Alison Hoffman Carney 
Assistant Attorney General 
Chief, Environmental and Energy Unit 
150 South Main Street 
Providence, RI 02903 
401.274.4400 ext. 2116 
acarenykuriag.ri.gov 
Counsel for Intervenor State of Rhode Island  

Hannah Yindra 
Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General 109 State Street 
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001 
802.828.3186 
hannah.yindra@vermont.gov 
Counsel for Intervenor State of Vermont  

Gabe Johnson-Karp 
Assistant Attorney General 
Wisconsin Department of Justice 
17 West Main Street 
PO Box 7857 
Madison, WI 53707-7857 
608.267.8904 
johnsonkarpg@doj.state.wi.us 
Counsel for Intervenor State of Wisconsin 

 

  



 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  

 

Dated: August 16, 2024 Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

/s/Mark W. DeLaquil 
MARK W. DELAQUIL 

Counsel of Record 
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue N.W. 
Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 861-1527 
mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Applicants 
Westmoreland Mining Holdings LLC,  
Westmoreland Mining LLC, and 
Westmoreland Rosebud Mining LLC 

 

 


